

No. 21-10027

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

MURPHY OIL USA, INC.,

Plaintiff—Appellant,

versus

LOVE'S TRAVEL STOPS & COUNTRY STORES, INC.,
MUSKET CORPORATION, GEMINI MOTOR TRANSPORT, LP,
STANLEY BOWERS, SCOTT DODD, LARRY JONES,
MICHAEL WOOD, ROY TAYLOR, MATT TUGMAN,
EDWARD WASHINGTON, and ALAN SVAJDA,

Defendants—Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division,
USDC No. 3:18-CV-01345-X

APPELLEES' BRIEF

KANE RUSSELL
COLEMAN LOGAN PC
5051 Westheimer Road, Suite 1000
Houston, Texas 77056
TELEPHONE 713 425.7400
FAX 713 425.7700

Thomas G. Ciarlone, Jr.
tciarlone@krcl.com
Demetri J. Economou
deconomou@krcl.com

Attorneys for Defendants—Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

I. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 22

IV. ARGUMENT 24

A. The trial court correctly determined that Murphy waived its claims by charging Love’s a “special” price for the diesel 24

1. Murphy ignores the applicable legal standard on which the trial court predicated its finding of waiver 24

2. Murphy incorrectly states that waiver is always a question of fact for the jury 26

3. Because Murphy engaged in intentional conduct inconsistent with its right to sue Love’s, the trial court’s judgment should be affirmed..... 28

B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion or commit clear error when it awarded Love’s its costs and attorney’s fees 32

1. Love’s was a prevailing party for purposes of the fee award35

2. Love’s incurred attorney’s fees after July 2019 only because Murphy chose to keep litigating pursuant to Chief Judge Lynn’s order under Rule 41(a)..... 39

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 3. | It was necessary and appropriate for Love’s to prepare for trial after the case was stayed pending the trial court’s summary judgment ruling | 40 |
| 4. | Counsel for Love’s billed a reasonable number of hours..... | 43 |
| 5. | Love’s attorney’s fees were not disproportionate to the amount in controversy | 45 |
| 6. | The trial court’s fee award is consistent with the strictures of segregation..... | 48 |
| 7. | The trial court did not abuse its discretion by declining to adjust the lodestar downward using the <i>Arthur Andersen</i> factors | 51 |
| V. | CONCLUSION | 54 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 56 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 57 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. City of Jackson,
456 Fed. Appx. 397 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 33 n.12

Allen v. C&H Distribs., L.L.C.,
813 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2015) 34

Anderson v. City of Bessemer,
470 U.S. 564 (1985).....33

Arrow Marble, LLC v. Killion,
441 S.W.3d 702 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2014, no pet.).....37

Arthur Andersen & Co. v. Perry Equipment Corp.,
945 S.W.2d 812 (Tex. 1997) *passim*

Automation Support, Inc. v. Humble Design, L.L.C.,
734 Fed. Appx. 211 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 38

Bass v. Stryker Corp.,
669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012) 27 n.10

Bear Ranch, LLC v. Heartbrand Beef, Inc.,
No. 6:12-CV-14, 2016 WL 3549483
(S.D. Tex. June 30, 2016)..... 47

BHL Boresight, Inc. v. Geo-Steering Solutions, Inc.,
No. 4:15-CV-00627, 2017 WL 2730739
(S.D. Tex. June 26, 2017)..... 37–38

Boren v. U.S. Nat’l Bank Association,
807 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 25

Borst v. O’Brien,
979 F.2d 511 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 47

Brinson Benefits, Inc. v. Hooper,
 501 S.W.3d 637 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2016, no pet.)..... 35–36

Bunnell v. Netsch,
 No. 3:12-CV-3740-L, 2016 WL 1242626
 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 29, 2016)..... 25

Chieftain Expl. Co. v. Gastar Expl., Inc.,
 No. 10-15-00037-CV, 2017 WL 3860357
 (Tex. App.—Waco Aug. 30, 2017, pet. denied).....37

Continental Casualty Co. v. Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. of Tex., Inc.,
 416 F. Supp. 2d 497 (N.D. Tex. 2006).....32 n.11

Corman v. Lifecare Acquisitions Corp.,
 No. CIV. A. 3:96-CV-0755-D, 1998 WL 75908
 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 1998)..... 32

Cross v. Bank of New York Mellon,
 No. H-20-1322, 2021 WL 2581584
 (S.D. Tex. June 23, 2021).....26, 31–32

Elbaor v. Tripath Imaging, Inc.,
 279 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2002)..... 12 n.7

Fox v. Vice,
 563 U.S. 826 (2011)51

Galvan v. Calhoun County,
 719 Fed. Appx. 372 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 11 n.5

Herring v. Heron Lakes Estates Owners Association,
 No. 14-09-00772-CV, 2011 WL 2739517
 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Jan. 4, 2011, no pet.)..... 46

In re General Elec. Capital Corp.,
 203 S.W.3d 314 (Tex. 2006) 27 n.9

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Lesikar</i> , 285 S.W.3d 577 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2009, no pet.) | 48 |
| <i>In re Nat’l Lloyds Insurance</i> , 532 S.W.3d 794 (Tex. 2017) | 43–44 n.15 |
| <i>In re Rose</i> , No. 17-42053, 2020 WL 6877927 (Bankr. E.D. Tex. Oct. 14, 2020)..... | 50–51 |
| <i>Ironclad, L.P. v. Poly-Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:98-CV-2600, 2000 WL 1400762 (N.D. Tex. July 28, 2000) | 24 |
| <i>Jernigan v. Langley</i> , 111 S.W.3d 153 (Tex. 2003)..... | 27 n.9 |
| <i>Jetall Companies v. Plummer</i> , No. 01-18-01091-CV, 2020 WL 5900577 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Oct. 6, 2020, no pet.)..... | 46 |
| <i>Ledesma v. D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , No. SA-08-CA-128-OG, 2008 WL 1912531 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 29, 2008) | 49 n.17 |
| <i>Lightsource Analytics, LLC v. Great Stuff, Inc.</i> , No. A-13-CV-931, 2014 WL 4744789 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2014)..... | 37 |
| <i>Lozoya Constr., Inc. v. H&E Equip. Services, Inc.</i> , No. 11-19-00287-CV, 2020 WL 1467268 (Tex. App.—Eastland Mar. 26, 2020, pet. denied) | 52 |
| <i>McClain v. Lufkin Industries</i> , 649 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2011) | 44 n.15 |
| <i>McCown v. City of Fontana</i> , 565 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2009) | 48 |

McCuller v. Nautical Ventures, L.L.C.,
 434 Fed. Appx. 408 (5th Cir. 2011)33

Meineke Disc. Muffler v. Jaynes,
 999 F.2d 120 (5th Cir. 1993) 46

Mortgage Guar. Ins. Corp. v. Richard Carlyon Co.,
 904 F.2d 298 (5th Cir. 1990) 11 n.6

Motor Vehicle Board v. El Paso Indep. Auto. Dealers Ass’n, Inc.,
 1 S.W.3d 108 (Tex. 1999) 25–26

Murch v. Mottram,
 409 U.S. 41 (1972)31

Myles v. Garner,
 20 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 42

Navigant Consulting, Inc. v. Wilkinson,
 No. 3:02-CV-2186-B, 2008 WL 2765334
 (N.D. Tex. July 16, 2008).....51

Northwinds Abatement, Inc. v. Employers Ins. of Wausau,
 258 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2001) 47

Parts & Elec. Motors, Inc. v. Sterling Elec., Inc.,
 866 F.2d 228 (7th Cir. 1988) 34

Pemex Exploración Y Producción v. BASF Corp.,
 No. H-10-1997, 2015 WL 12763538
 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2015) 36–37

Prudhomme v. Tenneco Oil Co.,
 955 F.2d 390 (5th Cir. 1992) 42

Resource Bldg. Materials, Inc. v. Bird Inc.,
 No. CIV. A. 3:98-CV-2597-D, 1999 WL 794875
 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 1, 1999)32 n.11

Rodney v. Elliott Sec. Sols., L.L.C.,
 853 Fed. Appx. 922 (5th Cir. 2021) 32–33

Rohrmoos Venture v. UTSW DVA Healthcare, LLP,
 578 S.W.3d 469 (Tex. 2019).....51

Sedona Contracting, Inc. v. Ford, Powell & Carson, Inc.,
 995 S.W.2d 192 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1999, pet. denied) 26–27

Simridge Techs., Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Bus. Credit, Inc.,
 No. CIV. A. SA-03-CA0677OG, 2004 WL 1055706
 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2004) 12 n.7

Singleton v. Elliott,
 No. 14-13-00040-CV, 2014 WL 1922260
 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 13, 2014, no pet.) 24

Tapatio Springs Builders, Inc. v. Maryland Cas. Ins. Co.,
 82 F. Supp. 2d 633 (W.D. Tex. 1999)32 n.11

Taylor v. Cantu,
 No. 01-19-00353-CV, 2020 WL 6878729
 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Nov. 24, 2020, no pet. h.)51

Tenneco, Inc. v. Enter. Prods. Co.,
 925 S.W.2d 640 (Tex. 1996) 24–25, 27

Tesco Corp. v. Weatherford Intern., Inc.,
 632 F. Supp. 2d 654 (S.D. Tex. 2009) 27 n.9

Tony Gullo Motors v. Chapa,
 212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006) 48, 51

Torres v. SGE Mgmt., L.L.C.,
 945 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2019) 34

Travel Music of San Antonio, Inc. v. Douglas,
No. 04-00-00757-CV, 2002 WL 1058527
(Tex. App.—San Antonio May 29, 2002, pet. denied) 35, 36

Trelltex, Inc. v. Intecx, L.L.C.,
494 S.W.3d 781 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, no pet.)..... 27 n.9

Ulico Cas. Co. v. Allied Pilots Association,
262 S.W.3d 773 (Tex. 2008) 25

United States v. Becerra,
155 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 33–34

United States v. Georgia Gulf Corp.,
208 Fed. Appx. 280 (5th Cir. 2006)33

Welsh v. Correct Care, L.L.C.,
915 F.3d 341 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 11 n.6

Young v. Sanchez,
No. 04-10-00845-CV, 2011 WL 4828021
(Tex. App.—San Antonio Oct. 12, 2011, no pet.)..... 47

STATUTES

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE
§ 134.005(b) 32

RULES

TEX. DISCIPLINARY R. PROF. CONDUCT
3.03 40
